

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS  
ACCUSEARCH, INC. AND JAY PATEL**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

---

FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION )

Plaintiff/Appellee, )

v. )

Tenth Circuit No.: 08-8003

ACCUSEARCH, INC., d/b/a )

Abika.com, and JAY PATEL )

Defendants/Appellants. )

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING

The Honorable William F. Downes  
Chief United States District Court Judge

District Court No. 06-CV-105-D

---

GAY WOODHOUSE  
DEBORAH L. RODEN  
Gay Woodhouse Law Office, P.C.  
P.O. Box 1888  
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003  
307/432-9399

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

Attachments are Included in Written and Scanned PDF Format

**Appellant Accusearch, Inc.'s Corporate Disclosure Statement**

In accordance with Fed. R. App. P. 26.1, Appellant Accusearch, Inc. by and through its counsel, Gay Woodhouse and Deborah L. Roden of Gay Woodhouse Law Office, P.C. hereby submits its corporate disclosure statement and states as follows:

Accusearch, Inc. does not have a parent corporation and there is no publicly held corporation that owns ten percent (10%) or more of Accusearch, Inc.'s stock.

**Table of Contents**

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	5
Statement of the Facts.....	10
Summary of the Argument.....	16
Argument.....	20
Issue I :     The District Court erred in denying Abika.com’s request for summary judgment based upon immunity pursuant to Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act.....	20
Issue II:     The District should not have imposed injunctive relief because there is an adequate remedy at law, including a criminal penalty, for the actions at issue.....	46
Issue III:    The injunction imposed by the District Court is not in the public interest, violates Abika.com’s Fifth Amendment Due Process rights and constituted a prior restraint on speech in violation of Abika.com’s First Amendment rights.....	52
Issue IV:    The information at issue was not legally protected confidential information, but rather, was protected commercial speech, the FTC had no jurisdiction to enforce information related to telecommunications,	

and as such the District Court erred in denying Abika.com’s Motion to Dismiss.....	58
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	64
Certificate of Digital Submission.....	65
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 28.2.....	66
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	67
Certificate of Service.....	68

**Table of Authorities**

**Case Law**

*Aaron v. SEC*, 446 U.S. 680 (1980)..... 47

*Abu-Nantambu-El v. Lovingier*, 2007 WL 684132 (D. Colo. 2007) ..... 47

*Alexander v. U.S.*, 509 U.S. 544 (1993)..... 56

*Almedia v. Amazon.com*, (S.D. Fla. July 30, 2004),  
*aff'd on other grounds*, 456 F.3d 1316 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)..... 34

*Aspen Orthopaedics & Sports Med., LLC v. Aspen Valley Hosp. Dist.*,  
 353 F.3d 832 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... 59

*Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.*, No. Civ. 05-926-AA, 2005 WL 3005602  
 (D. Or. Nov. 8, 2005)..... 28

*Batzel v. Smith*, 333 F.3d 1018  
 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... 23-24, 25, 28, 34, 35, 38, 43, 44

*Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover*, 359 U.S. 500 (1959)..... 48

*Ben Ezra, Weinstein, and Co., Inc. v. America Online Inc.*,  
 206 F.3d 980 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000)..... 20, 21, 23, 24, 27, 28, 37, 38, 39, 45

*Beyond Sys., Inc. v. Keynetics, Inc.*, 422 F. Supp. 2d 523 (D. Md. 2006).... 27-28

*Blumenthal v. Drudge, et al.*, Civil Action No. 97-1968  
 (D.C. Apr. 22, 1998)..... 28, 29, 30, 38, 42, 43

*Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.*, 339 F.3d 1119  
 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)..... 22, 23, 25, 26, 27

*Carroll v. President and Comm'rs of Princess Anne*,  
 393 U.S. 175 (1968)..... 54

*Chicago Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc., v.  
 Craigslist, Inc.*, No. 07-1101, 2008 WL 681168

(7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	26, 27, 31, 37
<i>Colorado Envtl. Coalition v. Wenker</i> , 353 F.3d 1221 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004),...	59
<i>CPC Intern., Inc. v. Skippy Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 456 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	54
<i>Doe v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 783 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 2001).....	28, 31
<i>Doe v. Bates</i> , No. 5:05-CV-91-DF-CMC, 2006 WL 3813758 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2006).....	28, 31
<i>Doe v. Myspace, Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. A-06-CA-983-SS (W.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2007).....	28
<i>Donato v. Moldow</i> , 865 A.2d 711 (N.J. Super. 2005).....	23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	50
<i>G &amp; V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071, (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	53
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368, 99 S.Ct. 2898, 61 L.Ed.2d 608 (1979).....	53
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 816 (Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 2002).....	23
<i>Knutson v. Daily Review, Inc.</i> , 401 F.Supp. 1374 (D.C. Cal., 1975).....	47
<i>Loewen Group Acquisition Corp. v. Matthews</i> , 12 P.3d 977 (Okla. Civ. App. Div. 4, 2000).....	47
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	54

<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Indep. Postal Sys. of Am., Inc.</i> , 470 F.2d 265 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972) .....	49
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99, 113 S.Ct. 1119, 122 L.Ed.2d 457 (1993).....	21, 39
<i>New York Times Co. v. U.S.</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	48, 49, 57
<i>Parker v. Google, Inc.</i> , 422 F.Supp.2d 492 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1987).....	53
<i>Prows v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 981 F.2d 466 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	47
<i>Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Corp.</i> , 422 U.S. 49 (1975) .....	48
<i>Schneider v. Amazon.com</i> , 31 P.3d 37 (Wash Ct. App. 2001) .....	23, 32, 34, 40
<i>Signature Properties Intern. Ltd. P’ship. v. City of Edmond</i> , 310 F.3d 1258 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	46, 51, 52
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	60
<i>State v. Gubitosi</i> , 886 A.2d 1029 (N.H. 2005).....	60
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 131 P.3d 173 (Or. 2006).....	60
<i>Stoner v. eBay, Inc.</i> , Cal. Rptr. 2d, 2000 WL 1705637 (Cal. 2000).....	29, 30-31, 32, 40, 41
<i>Thiret v. FTC</i> , 512 F.2d 176 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975) .....	54-55
<i>United States v. Hess</i> , 194 F.3d 1164 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1999).....	20
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	60
<i>United States v. Petersen</i> , 91 F.Supp. 209 (S.D. Cal. 1950), <i>aff’d</i> 191 F.2d 154, <i>cert. denied</i> 72 S.Ct. 174, 342 U.S. 885, 96 L.Ed. 664 .....	48

*U.S. West v. Federal Communications Comm’n*, 182 F.3d 1224  
 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)..... 61-62

*Vance v. Universal Amusement Co., Inc.*, 445 U.S. 308 (1980)..... 54

*Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.*, 395 U.S. 100 (1969).... 55-56

*Zeran v. America Online*, 129 F.3d 327 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997)..... 6, 21,  
 27, 28, 29, 32, 40, 43, 44

**Secondary Authorities**

42 AM. JUR. 2D *Injunctions* § 148 (2006)..... 49

House Resolution 4943..... 61

Senate Bill ESSB 6776..... 61

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §45(a)..... 1, 5

15 U.S.C. §53(b)..... 1, 5, 48

18 U.S.C. §1291..... 2

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1337(a)..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1345..... 1

47 U.S.C. §222 ..... 5, 53, 58, 60

47 U.S.C. §230..... passim.

Telephone Records and Privacy Act, H.R. 4709,  
 109<sup>th</sup> Cong. (2006)..... 8, 18, 44, 49, 59, 60-61



**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 31.....	2
F.R.C.P. 12 .....	19
10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. R. 31.1.....	2

**Other Authorities**

Webster’s Online Dictionary.....	38-39
